

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY,
Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

SIERRA CLUB and RESIDENTIAL UTILITY
CONSUMER OFFICE,

Intervenors.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CC 21-0002

Arizona Corporation
Commission
No. E-01345A-19-0236

**APPELLANT ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY'S
OPENING BRIEF**

William S. Scherman (*pro hac vice*)
Thomas G. Hungar (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey M. Jakubiak (*pro hac vice*)
Matthew S. Rozen (*pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
wscherman@gibsondunn.com
thungar@gibsondunn.com
jjakubiak@gibsondunn.com
mrozen@gibsondunn.com

Mary R. O'Grady (011434)
Joseph N. Roth (025725)
John S. Bullock (034950)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
mogrady@omlaw.com
jroth@omlaw.com
jbullock@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Arizona Public Service Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	4
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	14
I. Arizona Law Entitles APS To Collect Rates Sufficient To Recover Its Prudent Investments Plus A Reasonable Rate Of Return	14
II. The Commission Approves APS’s Investment In The Four Corners Power Plant, Which Includes The Necessary Installation Of SCR Emission Controls.....	17
III. APS Installs SCRs And Seeks To Recover The Cost Of Installation	19
IV. Responding To New Developments, APS Announces A New Commitment To Exit Coal Generation By 2031	21
V. Nearly Seven Years After Approving APS’s Four Corners Investment, The Commission Backtracks	22
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	26
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. Standard of Review	27
II. The Decision To Deny Full Cost Recovery For The SCRs Is Arbitrary And Capricious, Unlawful, And Unsupported By Substantial Evidence	28
A. The Decision Is Expressly Premised On Impermissible Hindsight	29
B. The Commission Applied An Invalid And Improperly Adopted New Prudence Standard	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The New Prudence Standard Is Unlawfully Retroactive.....	38
2. The Commission’s Decision Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because The Commission Failed To Acknowledge And Justify Its Change In Approach.....	44
3. The Commission’s New “Planning Imprudence” Standard Violates The Commission’s Own Regulations.....	48
C. The Commission’s Additional Findings Lack Record Support.....	54
III. The Unreasonably Low Return On APS’s Investments Is Arbitrary And Capricious, Unlawful, And Unsupported By Substantial Evidence	57
A. The 8.7% Return On Equity Reflects Multiple Errors.....	58
1. The Commission’s Starting Point – An 8.9% Cost Of Equity – Was Based On Faulty Quantitative Analyses.....	59
2. The Commission Exceeded Its Constitutional And Statutory Authority When It Reduced APS’s ROE By 0.2% As A Penalty For Alleged Customer Service Issues	61
3. An 8.7% Return Violates The Capital Attraction Standard Of <i>Hope</i> And <i>Bluefield</i>	69
B. A 0.15% Return On Fair Value Increment Is Insufficient And Unjustified	73
CONCLUSION	80

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>ACC v. Ariz. Water Co.</i> , 85 Ariz. 198 (1959).....	12, 26, 57, 76
<i>In re Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 277 16 P.U.R.4th 365 (Md. P.S.C. 2009)	70
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	60, 63, 64, 65
<i>Chaparral City Water Co. v. ACC</i> , 2007 WL 9710985 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2007).....	77, 78
<i>Clay v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 161 Ariz. 474 (1989).....	30
<i>Cochise Sanitary Servs., Inc. v. ACC</i> , 2 Ariz. App. 559 (1966).....	78
<i>Compassionate Care Dispensary, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 244 Ariz. 205 (App. 2018).....	45, 76
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	14
<i>Elyria Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 110 N.E.2d 59 (Ohio 1953).....	67
<i>Etelson v. OPM</i> , 684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	48, 80
<i>Fain Land & Cattle Co. v. Hassell</i> , 163 Ariz. 587 (1990).....	42
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	45, 47, 80

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	12, 15, 57, 63, 65, 70, 71, 73
<i>Fla. Tel. Corp. v. Carter</i> , 70 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1954).....	66
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>as corrected</i> (June 19, 1995).....	44
<i>Gen. Land Off. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 947 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2020).....	78
<i>George v. ACC</i> , 83 Ariz. 387 (1958).....	41
<i>Hawkins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 490 (1987).....	42
<i>Int'l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>James, Cooke & Hobson, Inc. v. Lake Havasu Plumbing & Fire Prot.</i> , 177 Ariz. 316 (App. 1993).....	79
<i>Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. v. ACC</i> , 249 Ariz. 215 (2020).....	69
<i>Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. PHMSA</i> , 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Litchfield Park Serv. Co. v. ACC</i> , 178 Ariz. 431 (App. 1994).....	27, 75
<i>Mark Lighting Fixture Co. v. Gen. Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 155 Ariz. 27 (1987).....	41, 42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 230 Ariz. 440 (App. 2012)	29, 49
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	45, 71, 76
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 380 A.2d 126 (D.C. Ct. App. 1977)	61
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 402 A.2d 14 (D.C. Ct. App. 1979)	61
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Util. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 637 S.W.2d 649 (Ky. 1982)	66
<i>Saguaro Healing LLC v. State</i> , 249 Ariz. 362 (2020)	76
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court ex rel. Cty. of Maricopa</i> , 193 Ariz. 195 (1999)	40, 41
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	79
<i>Simms v. Round Valley Light & Power Co.</i> , 80 Ariz. 145 (1956)	15
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N. A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	46
<i>State v. Deddens</i> , 112 Ariz. 425 (1975)	52
<i>Stewart v. Utah Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 885 P.2d 759 (Utah 1994)	67
<i>Sun City Home Owners Ass'n v. ACC</i> , 252 Ariz. 1 (Ariz. 2021)	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sun City Water Co. v. ACC</i> , 26 Ariz. App. 304 (1976), vacated on other grounds by 113 Ariz. 464 (1976).....	63, 65
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>State of Mo. ex rel. Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Mo.</i> , 262 U.S. 276 (1923).....	60
<i>Taylor v. McSwain</i> , 54 Ariz. 295 (1939).....	41
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 867 F.2d 688 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	46
<i>In re United Illuminating Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31720159 (Conn. D.P.U.C. 2002).....	71
<i>W. Ohio Gas Co. v. 23 Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 79 (1935).....	61
<i>Wiley v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 174 Ariz. 94 (1993).....	43
STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 12-910(F).....	27
A.R.S. § 40-254.01	27
A.R.S. § 40-254.01(A).....	27
A.R.S. § 40-254.01(E)	27
A.R.S. § 40-424(A).....	68
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

Page(s)

REGULATIONS

Ariz. Admin. Code R14-2-103(A)(1).....	15
Ariz. Admin. Code R14-2-103(A)(3)(h).....	15, 49, 57
Ariz. Admin. Code R14-2-103(A)(3)(l).....	16, 29, 30, 34, 39, 49, 50, 51, 52

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. 15, § 3.....	15, 38, 46
Ariz. Const. art. 15, § 12.....	15, 38, 46
Ariz. Const. art. 15, § 14.....	15, 57, 76
Ariz. Const. art. 15, § 16.....	67, 68
